
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Leader of the Council Decision: Taken Under 
Special Urgency  

 

 
Monday , 6th April, 2020, 4.00 pm - URGENT 
 
Members: Councillor Joseph Ejiofor – Leader of the Council 
 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 
 

3. COVID-19 FINANCIAL INTERVENTION AND MEASURES  (PAGES 1 - 48) 
 

The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny has further agreed that the call-in 
procedure shall not apply to this urgent decision. This is because the decision 
is urgent and any delay in implementation caused by the call-in procedure 
would seriously prejudice the Council's or the public's interests due to the fact 
that this is a National emergency and the Council must ensure that it is in the 
best possible place to continue to provide services, particularly in relation to 
support to the vulnerable, address public health issues, and act as an agent 
for the Government. These decisions will ensure that funding and support 
gets to individuals and businesses in the most expedient way. Accordingly, 
the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed that the decision is 



 

both reasonable in all circumstances, and that it should be treated as a matter 
of urgency. This is in accordance with Part 4, Section H, and Paragraph 18 (a) 
and (b) of the Council Constitution. 
 
 
 
 

Ayshe Simsek 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 03 April 2020 
 



Report for: Leader Signing 6 April 2020  
 
Title: COVID-19 Financial Intervention and Measures 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Jon Warlow – Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
 
Lead Officers: Jon Warlow – Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 

Frances Palopoli – Head of Corporate Financial Strategy & Monitoring  
 
Ward(s) Affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/ 
Non Key Decision Key  
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The country is contending with a terrible health crisis in the form of Covid-19. The 

government is issuing measures on a daily basis which set out how the NHS, local 
authorities, businesses and the public are expected to play their role and the support that 
they will receive to do so, being a vital part of this, the Council has and will undertake its 
part to the full, providing essential support and urgent services to our citizens and 
communities, our business and suppliers and our staff. 
 

1.2 This report provides details of the financial implications of our response roles, recognising 
that these are still becoming clear, and provides the necessary financial decision making 
framework.   
 

 

2. Recommendations  
 
The Leader is recommended to: 
 

2.1. Note the interim reporting here on the financial implications to date of the Covid-19 crisis.  
 

2.2. Note the receipt of £8.094m Covid-19 Government emergency response grant. 
 

2.3. Approve that this grant funding be used to establish an Emergency Response 
Contingency in the Council’s General Fund budget, and that authorisation process for its 
application be as proposed in para 6.3.2. 

 
2.4. Note that the financial impact of the crisis on the Council’s net expenditure, as described 

in para 6.3.4, is expected to be considerably higher that this initial Government 
emergency grant funding.  

 
2.5. Note, in light of the emergency situation, and the statement of assurance from Rt. 

Honourable Robert Jenrick (Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government), that the Council has, and will continue to, incur the additional emergency 
related essential expenditures required to fulfil its role. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2.6. Note that the additional emergency response costs will be reported to, monitored by and 
reported on by the Director of Finance and Lead Member for Finance and Strategic 
Regeneration. 

 
2.7. Note that, notwithstanding the additional grant and the Secretary of State’s statement 

regarding further government grant, Covid-19 must be expected to have a significant net 
financial impact on the Council in the short, medium and long term and that the Council 
will need to address these implications. 
 

2.8. Approve the approach to both in year income collection and debt management as set out 
in sections 6.5 – 6.9 which balances the requirement for amounts due to be paid with an 
appropriate approach to collection during the period severely impacted by the Covid-19 
virus. 

 
2.9. Approve the proposed changes to the existing Policy for the Award of Discretionary 

Reductions in Council Tax Liability under Section 13A(1)(c) Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, as described in paras 6.9.15 – 6.9.23 and in Appendix 1. 

 
2.10. Approve the establishment of a new Covid-19 response Capital Contingency (General 

Fund) budget via: 
 

 a virement of £1m from the approved capital programme contingency  

 £4m from various existing capital budgets under existing delegated powers (paras 
6.11.3 – 6.22.4) 

 
2.11. Note the risk that some or any use of the Covid-19 Capital Contingency budget may not 

be recoverable via government grants. 
 

2.12. Approve that the Council provides an estimated £260k of additional financial support to 
Haringey schools to meet the costs of their providing free school vouchers, over and 
above that met by the specific government grant funding, for the period from their closure 
to the end of the Easter holidays as set out in para 6.13.14. 

 
2.13. Approve that any costs associated with recommendation 2.12, not reimbursed, to be met 

from the Emergency Response Contingency funding or, if not available, from other 
General Fund Council resources. 

 
2.14. Approve the expenditure of £681k, as outlined in paras 6.13.16 – 6.13.25, in relation to 

the provision of additional capacity for Mortality Planning and that the Council’s share of 
the cost of the Coronial district’s additional capacity be met from the Emergency 
Response Contingency. 

 
2.15. Approve an allocation of £100k from the Emergency Response Contingency for provision 

of community support and food aid as outlined in para 6.13.26. 
 

2.16. Approve the proposed temporary changes to the Council’s procurement and supplier 
remuneration/support arrangements, which are considered to be in accordance with 
government Covid-19 related Procurement Policy Notes (PPN) 01 and 02 as set out in 
section 6.4. 

 

Page 2



2.17. Approve a Rent Holiday, estimated as less than £100k, for those Voluntary and 
Community sector organisations for which the Council is the landlord, as recommended 
in para 6.13.32. 
 

2.18. Approve the delay to the implementation of the new model of home care support that had 
been agreed at the March 2020 Cabinet as set out in para 6.13.26. 

 
2.19. Approve the offer of an honorarium type direct bonus payment to every frontline home 

support worker, as set out in para 6.13.27, for the period of 1 April 2020 to 30 June 2020.  
 

2.20. Approve the award of a contract for the hire and operation of a temporary body storage 
facility to Number 8 Events Ltd for an initial period of 3 months with a value of £680,000 
(including Council managed contingency), with an option to extend up to 12 months in 
accordance with Contract Standing Orders 9.07.1 d) and 9.01.2 g) and Procurement 
Policy Note (PPN) 01_20 allowing the use of Public Contract Regulation 32 in respect 
of Covid-19 related matters. 
 

3. Reason for Decision  
 

3.1 The coronavirus (COVID-19) is having a significant adverse effect on the economy and 
public finances, reducing demand and supply in the short and medium term, presenting 
individuals, businesses and organisations with unprecedented challenges. The medium 
to long-term impact is unknown and will be dependent on factors including the extent of 
lasting damage to the economy’s supply capacity.  

 
3.2 COVID-19 affects everything local authorities do – as community leaders, public health 

authorities, education authorities, employers, partners and service deliverers. The 
Leader, Cabinet and its officers are on a daily basis responding to the crisis. The Council 
has in place a number of key officer groups that meet frequently (some daily) to evaluate 
and respond to the latest COVID-19 developments. The proposals within this report 
address their implications. 

  
4. Alternative Options Considered 

 
4.1 This is a National Emergency and the Council must ensure that it is in the best possible 

place to continue to provide services, particularly in relation to support to the vulnerable, 
address public health issues, and act as an agent for the Government to ensure that 
funding and support gets to individuals and businesses in the most expedient fashion. 

 
4.2 The proposals contained in this report are considered to be those most expedient to 

achieve this based on the information we have currently. 
 
4.3    All proposals will be kept under review and updated as and when required. 

 
5 March 2020 Budget and Subsequent Government Announcements 

 
5.1 The Gov
[...]
ese 

interventions will be reviewed and updated where necessary. 

 
6.3    Expected Application of The Council’s allocation of Emergency Response Funding 

 
6.3.1 The Council’s response to the Covid-19 crisis is broad and comprehensive. It will 

continue to develop and the financial implications of all these actions will not be clear 
until later. 
 

6.3.2 In the light of this, it is proposed to establish an Emergency Response Contingency in 
the Council’s General Fund budget.  This will initially hold the full £8.1m emergency 
response funding and will be subject to approval from the Council’s Finance Director 
(Section 151 Officer) unless above delegated limits.  
 

6.3.3 The many financial implications of both the Council’s response to addressing the crisis, 
and its impact on the Council’s own position include: 
 
a) Meeting the increased demand for adult social care and enable the Council to 

provide additional support to social care providers 
b) Support CCGs in discharging and keeping people out of hospital 
c) Meet the cost of extra demand and higher ‘business as usual’ costs of providing 

children’s social care 
d) Providing additional support for the homeless and rough sleepers 
e) Meeting additional costs in providing Public Health services, including costs 

associated with mortality planning 
f) Additional capacity to process increased Benefit / Hardship claims 
g) Food/ other deliveries to the vulnerable 
h) Digital connectivity for residents 
i) Free school meals 
j) Mitigating the impact of income loss including Council Tax, Business Rates and 

Parking 

Page 5



k) Enforcement duties 
l) The inability to deliver planned transformation and other service changes, with the 

consequent non-delivery or shortfall in budget savings 
 

6.3.4 It should be noted that the final financial impact of the crisis on the Council’s net 
expenditure is expected to be considerably higher than the initial Government 
emergency grant funding.  In light of the emergency situation, local authorities are 
presently relying on the statement from Rt. Honourable Robert Jenrick (Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government) of 16 March 2020 which said 
“the government stands ready to do whatever is necessary to support councils in their 
response to coronavirus” as their basis for incurring the essential crisis response 
expenditures required to fulfil their role. 
 

6.3.5 However, Members should note that, notwithstanding the additional grant and the 
Secretary of State’s statement regarding further government grant being released, 
Covid-19 must be expected to have a significant net financial impact on the Council in 
the short, medium and long term and that the Council will need to address these 
implications during and throughout the course of the current financial year.  

 
6.4 Procurement 

 
6.4.1 During these unprecedented times of managing the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak, 

the Council recognises the substantial impact this will have on businesses and local 
communities. The Cabinet Office has recently released two Procurement Policy Notes 
(PPN) as guidance to Public Sector organisations in relation to navigating through the 
Public Contract Regulations (PCR) and securing sustainability in supply chains. It 
should be noted these PPN’s are a guide for organisations and are not mandatory.  Both 
PPN’s have been appended as Appendices 2 and 3. 

 
6.4.2 PPN 01_20 primarily re-enforces provisions already in the Public Contract Regulation 

that could be used in respect of the Coronavirus crisis, to ensure efficient procurement 
processes. 
 

6.4.3 PPN 02_20 refers to sustainability in the supply chain and interventions that could be 
adopted to support supply chains during this crisis. The guidance is complex in parts, 
as highlighted by the number of subsequent clarifications sought by Public Sector 
organisations. In response to this guidance, it is proposed that the Council introduces a 
n
[...]
s statutory obligations and, most importantly, provide 
the funding for the crucial services that it delivers, both during this crisis and normal times.  
 

6.7 However, for the people, companies and other organisations that we must look to for 
payment, these are not normal times. In recognition of this the Council will take a 
balanced approach. On issuing our bills, there will be people and organisations that can 
and will pay as normal.  There will be others who are finding that more difficult due to the 
Covid-19 crisis. For these there are a number of forms of financial support, some of which 
are described in this report, and many advisory bodies.  We will take into account 
particular circumstances and balance the requirement for amounts to be paid with an 
appropriate approach to collection, one which is founded on clear reminders without 
proceeding to court-based recovery actions, for the period to the end of June. 
 

6.8 These measures will be kept under review and, depending on the situation, if further 
decisions/ changes are required, they will be made via the appropriate authorisation 
routes. 
 
 
Our General Approach to Income Collection for April – June 2020 
 

6.9 The table below summarises the Council’s support for any customers who contact the 
Council with financial hardship or problems in relation to paying invoices due. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Table 1: General Measures to Support Debtors 

Steps  Summary of steps  

1.  Debt 
Advice  

Debtors who are experiencing difficulties paying their charges 
relating to Invoices for Revenue Services, Corporate Debt 
Recovery, and Homes for Haringey and Parking, will be signposted 
to our debt/care partners.  
 
All Council Recovery services will endeavour to ensure all 
residents who are identified with vulnerabilities/debtor issues are 
sign posted to the correct internal/external help. The vulnerability 
sign posting process is completed alongside the work being carried 
out by internal Social Care (Safeg
[...]
1 Initial set up and 3 months initial 

hire 

£530,994 £530,994 

2 Estimate diesel use for 3 months £50,000 £150,000 

Estimated cost for first 3 months for approval £580,994 £680,994 

3 On-going Monthly hire costs  £141,099 £423,297 

4 On-going Est. Monthly diesel 

costs  

£50,000 £150,000 

Estimated cost for further 3 months £191,099 £573,297 

 
 
6.13.24 The total North London additional mortuary costs (including the Marsh Lane costs) will 

be shared across the boroughs and set off against the emergency funding that they get.  
In the normal course of coroner and mortuary provision these costs are allocated on the 
basis of population. 

  
 
6.13.25 London Mortality Planning Group have confirmed that MHCLG have indicated that 

currently there will be no further Government funding beyond the £8.1m already 
awarded to the Council to mitigate the impact of COIVD-19, with all associated costs 
looking to be contained within this allocation. 

 
London Living Wage for Care Services 

 
6.13.26 At March 2020 Cabinet the Council agreed to a new model of home care support and a 

fee rate which would enable payment of the London Living Wage for home support 
workers in line with the Ethical Care Charter and its Manifesto commitments. In light of 
the significant increase in demand for home care due to Covid-19, it is not considered 
advisable to proceed with implementation of the new model at this time and it is 
recommended to delay mobilisation for the period of the Covid-19 outbreak. However, 
the Council recognises the critical and valuable role home support plays in addressing 
the challenges of the outbreak and specifically in reducing the burden on the NHS, 
thereby saving lives and improving outcomes for local residents.  
 

6.13.27 It is proposed, therefore, to offer an honorarium type direct bonus payment to every 
frontline home support worker playing their part in meeting the needs of Haringey 
residents, payable at the end of a three month period
[...]
tor, 

it is proposed that the Council  confirms a Rent Holiday (estimated as less than £100k) 
for those organisations for which it is the landlord, for a period of three months, at which 
point there will be review of any ongoing rent relief. The Council will also act flexibly and 
reasonably where its commissioned service delivery is affected by the outbreak and not 
seek to maintain existing targets and milestones where these are not deliverable.  

 
6.13.33 The Council is also mindful of the wider impacts for the sector of the current outbreak, 

including the detrimental effects on the income streams of organisations, on their ability 
to meet grant conditions and milestones, on meeting day to day running costs, and on 
continued payment for their workforce.  It is noted that the Government is expected to 
make a statement on the support provided to the voluntary sector. It is proposed that 
agreement to the Council’s urgent response to these needs be formulated with 
reference to this guidance (or in its absence if not issued).  This will be subject to 
approval from the Council’s Finance Director (Section 151 Officer) unless above 
delegated limits.    

 
 
 

Page 21



 
 
 

Community Support and Food Aid 
 
6.13.34 Alongside access to treatment and care, access to food has become one of the priorities 

of our response to the Coronavirus outbreak. It is evident from other countries 
worldwide, that continued food insecurity and the uncertainty it generates can be 
damaging to civil cohesion and to the ability of people to follow Government guidance 
which has remained consistent: Stay At Home where you can, Avoid unnecessary travel 
and Follow Social Distancing Rules. Failure to implement Government guidance could 
in turn lead to increased risks of transmission, continuing to place more vulnerable 
residents at risk of infection and harm.  

 
6.13.35 From work carried out in Haringey before the Coronavirus outbreak, it is clear that there 

is significant pre-existing food poverty. Haringey is the 4th most deprived borough in 
London, with 34% of residents and 40% of children living below the poverty line. Food 
Poverty is aligned with the wider drivers of poverty, including employment and income, 
access to secure and affordable housing and fuel costs. A number of factors during the 
outbreak have exacerbated food insecurity in Haringey, including panic buying and 
unusually high demand causing supermarkets to run out of food faster than they can 
replenish their shelves and affecting their home delivery capacity; schools closing 
means that children who previously received free school meals will have to access them 
through alternative means (e.g. voucher schemes); users of emergency food provisions 
in the borough unable to access places of food distribution due to self-isolation 
requirements; food banks, soup kitchens and other sources of emergency food running 
out of supply and unable to meet demand; people becoming suddenly unemployed with 
an immediate impact on their income and their ability to buy even basic goods.  

 
6.13.36 The Council, working with partners across the system, has stepped in to support 

residents needing to access food reliably and sustainably when self-isolating or who are 
vulnerable due to one or more of the factors outlined above. Food supplies have largely 
been sourced charitably and from the retail sector, but there is likely to be a cost to the 
Council, as yet not clear, in ensuring residents can have basic food supplies and a hot 
meal where that is required. It is proposed that a budget allocation of £100k from the 
Emergency Response Contingency is made for community support and food aid during 
the period April to June 2020.  

 
 
7.0 Contributions to Strategic Outcomes 

 
7.1 The interventions proposed in this paper will help preserve the safety and well-being of 

our communities and help maintain a sustainable local economy.  
 
 
8.0 Statutory Officers Comments  
 

Finance 
 

Page 22



8.1 This is a report of the Director of Finance and therefore the financial implications have 
been highlighted in the body of the report. 

 
8.2 However, given the uncertainty around the ultimate financial impact, it is important that 

the Leader has particular regard to the following. 
 
8.3 The magnitude of costs that the Council may have to incur in responding to the Covid-19 

crisis is not possible to quantify with any certainty at this point.  Work is underway, and 
will continue, to refine estimates but they will inevitably change.  However, as underlined 
in para 7.3.4 the ultimate financial impact of the crisis on the Council’s net expenditure is 
expected to be considerably higher than the initial government emergency grant funding. 
In light of the emergency situation, local authorities are relying on the statement from Rt. 
Honourable Robert Jenrick (Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government)of 16 March 2020 which said “the government stands ready to do whatever 
is necessary to support councils in their response to coronavirus” for approval to incur 
the essential expenditures required to fulfil their role.  Whilst accepting that this is a very 
general, unspecific commitment by a Government Minister, it is critical that as an 
organisation, we clearly understand, monitor and record expenditure incurred in response 
to this crisis in order for us to submit required claims and  evidence to Government for 
reimbursement of expenditure.   

 
8.4 Inevitably in the discharge of our roles there is a real and substantial risk as to whether 

Government funding will be adequate or framed such that it covers all local authority 
response expenditures. The Council must therefore be minded to balance its objectives 
of supporting and protecting its communities and businesses with the legal obligation 
upon it to maintain its balanced financial status. 

 
8.5 Also, the Leader should note that, notwithstanding the Secretary of State’s statement 

regarding further Government grant being released, Covid-19 must be expected to have 
a significant net financial impact on the Council in the short, medium and long term and 
the Council will need to start to address this as soon as the time is right.  The crisis is 
impacting some key income streams and will also severely hinder the delivery of the 
2020/21 savings programme as originally planned.  Again, it is unclear what, if any, 
support the Council will receive from Government to recompense this.  Furthermore, the 
ability for the Council to focus on developing the 2021/22 budget and MTFS refresh has 
been severely compromised and this will have a detrimental impact on finances beyond 
2019/20 and 2020/21.  

 
 

Strategic Procurement:  
 

8.6 Strategic Procurement fully supports the recommendations in this report. The impact on 
our supply chain is unprecedented and without these interventions it is likely we will lose 
a significant amount of our supply chain, placing many critical services at risk. 

 
8.7 Strategic Procurement has been working with Finance and Legal colleagues to follow 

guidelines issued by the Cabinet Office to establish interventions that remain within the 
confines of the Public Contract Regulations (PCR) and the Council’s responsibility to 
maintain value for money. 

 

Page 23



 
Mortality Planning Specific Procurement Comments 

8.8 The Cabinet Office released Procurement Policy Note 01/20 that confirmed Coronavirus 
falls within `reasons brought about by events unforeseeable by the contracting authority’ 
under Reg.32 (2)(c) of PCR 2015. 
Strategic Procurement confirms the award of a contract to Number 8 Events as 
referenced in the Recommendations at 2.20 in in compliance Contract Standing Orders 
9.07.1 d) and 9.01.2 g) and Procurement Policy Note (PPN) 01_20 allowing the use of 
Public Contract Regulation 32 in respect of Covid-19 related matters. 
 
Due to the urgent nature of the 
[...]
decision-
maker, i.e. the Leader.   

 
8.13 In normal circumstances, and prior to taking some of these decisions, the Council would 

probably engage in consultation with affected stakeholders. However, these are 
exceptional circumstances where speed of decision making and implementation are 
key. Even short-form and incomplete consultation is not feasible.  The Council is 
entitled, rationally, not to consult on any of the emergency measures proposed. 

 

Page 24



8.14 The procedure to be followed before a key decision is taken is set out in rule 13 within 
Section D of Part 4 to the Council’s Rules of Procedure. Rule 13 is subject to Rule 16 
(general exception) and Rule 17 (special urgency). Rule 16 applies where it is 
impracticable to give  28 days’ notice of intention of a proposed key decision, but the 
procedure still requires that 5 clear days’ notice is given of the decision to be made. 
Rule 17 applies where compliance with Rule 16 is impracticable (i.e. the decision must 
be taken before the expiry of 5 clear days). In such cases, the decision can only be 
made with the agreement of the Chair of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
that the taking of the decision is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred. 

  
8.15 The Leader is empowered by the Local Government Act 2000 and the Constitution to 

take any executive decision himself even if it is a decision which he might ordinarily 
expect to be taken by Cabinet. This includes taking urgent key decisions himself. 

  
8.16 The use of the special urgency procedure under Rule 17 is manifestly justified in the 

instant case because of the unpreceded nature of the Covid-19 emergency and the 
urgent need for the proposed decisions to be taken without further delay and then 
implemented for the benefit of the Council’s residents businesses and charge payers. 

 
8.17 The proposed temporary changes to the Council’s procurement and supplier 

remuneration/support arrangements are consistent with

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING URGENT DECISIONS HELD ON 
MONDAY, 6TH APRIL, 2020, 4PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor: Joseph Ejiofor – Leader of the Council 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Jon Warlow, Ayshe Simsek 
 
 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declaration of interests. 
 

25. COVID-19 FINANCIAL INTERVENTION AND MEASURES  
 
The Leader considered the attached report which set out the Council’s proposed 
financial interventions and measures identified at this date in order to respond to the 
Covid-19 crisis in the most expedient way. 
 
In considering the report, the Leader noted the potential for government to change its 
position on the funding of free schools during the Easter period . However, until a firm 
position was reached, it was prudent to be cautious and continue to include this 
support which the report set out. 
 
A small anomaly at table 2, in relation to the incorrect referencing of the borough, 
concerning small business grant, was noticed and agreed that this be rectified. This 
did not change the information contained in the report nor the recommendations. 
 
Having considered the report and appendices, the Leader: 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the interim reporting here on the financial implications to date of the 
Covid-19 crisis.  

 
2. To note the receipt of £8.094m Covid-19 Government emergency response 

grant. 
 



 

 

3. To approve that this grant funding be used to establish an Emergency 
Response Contingency in the Council’s General Fund budget, and that 
authorisation process for its application be as proposed in para 6.3.2. 
 

4. To note that the financial impact of the crisis on the Council’s net expenditure, 
as described in para 6.3.4, is expected to be considerably higher that this initial 
Government emergency grant funding.  

 
5. To note, in light of the emergency situation, and the statement of assurance 

from Rt. Honourable Robert Jenrick (Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), that the Council has, and will continue 
to, incur the additional emergency related essential expenditures required to 
fulfil its role. 

 
6. To note that the additional emergency response costs will be reported to, 

monitored by and reported on by the Director of Finance and Lead Member for 
Finance and Strategic Regeneration. 

 
7. To note that, notwithstanding the additional grant and the Secretary of State’s 

statement regarding further government grant, Covid-19 must be expected to 
have a significant net financial impact on the Council in the short, medium and 
long term and that the Council will need to address these implications. 

 
8. To approve the approach to both in year income collection and debt 

management as set out in sections 6.5 – 6.9 which balances the requirement 
for amounts due to be paid with an appropriate approach to collection during 
the period severely impacted by the Covid-19 virus. 
 

9. To approve the proposed changes to the existing Policy for the Award of 
Discretionary Reductions in Council Tax Liability under Section 13A(1)(c) Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as described in paras 6.9.15 – 6.9.23 and in 
Appendix 1. 
 

10. To approve the establishment of a new Covid-19 response Capital Contingency 
(General Fund) budget via: 
 

11. a virement of £1m from the approved capital programme contingency  
12. £4m from various existing capital budgets under existing delegated powers 

(paras 6.11.3 – 6.22.4) 
 

13. To note the risk that some or any use of the Covid-19 Capital Contingency 
budget may not be recoverable via government grants. 
 

14. To approve that the Council provides an estimated £260k of additional financial 
support to Haringey schools to meet the costs of their providing free school 
vouchers, over and above that met by the specific government grant funding, 
for the period from their closure to the end of the Easter holidays as set out in 
para 6.13.14. 
 



 

 

15. To approve that any costs associated with recommendation 2.12, not 
reimbursed, to be met from the Emergency Response Contingency funding or, 
if not available, from other General Fund Council resources. 
 

16. To approve the expenditure of £681k, as outlined in paras 6.13.16 – 6.13.25, in 
relation to the provision of additional capacity for Mortality Planning and that the 
Council’s share of the cost of the Coronial district’s additional capacity be met 
from the Emergency Response Contingency. 
 

17. To approve an allocation of £100k from the Emergency Response Contingency 
for provision of community support and food aid as outlined in para 6.13.26. 
 

18. To approve the proposed temporary changes to the Council’s procurement and 
supplier remuneration/support arrangements, which are considered to be in 
accordance with government Covid-19 related Procurement Policy Notes 
(PPN) 01 and 02 as set out in section 6.4. 
 

19. To approve a Rent Holiday, estimated as less than £100k, for those Voluntary 
and Community sector organisations for which the Council is the landlord, as 
recommended in para 6.13.32. 

 
20. To approve the delay to the implementation of the new model of home care 

support that had been agreed at the March 2020 Cabinet as set out in para 
6.13.26. 
 

21. To approve the offer of an honorarium type direct bonus payment to every 
frontline home support worker, as set out in para 6.13.27, for the period of 1 
April 2020 to 30 June 2020.  
 

22. To approve the award of a contract for the hire and operation of a temporary 
body storage facility to Number 8 Events Ltd for an initial period of 3 months 
with a value of £680,000 (including Council managed contingency), with an 
option to extend up to 12 months in accordance with Contract Standing Orders 
9.07.1 d) and 9.01.2 g) and Procurement Policy Note (PPN) 01_20 allowing the 
use of Public Contract Regulation 32 in respect of Covid-19 related matters. 

 
Reason for Decision  

 
The coronavirus (COVID-19) is having a significant adverse effect on the economy 
and public finances, reducing demand and supply in the short and medium term, 
presenting individuals, businesses and organisations with unprecedented challenges. 
The medium to long-term impact is unknown and will be dependent on factors 
including the extent of lasting damage to the economy’s supply capacity.  
 
COVID-19 affects everything local authorities do – as community leaders, public 
health authorities, education authorities, employers, partners and service deliverers. 
The Leader, Cabinet and its officers are on a daily basis responding to the crisis. The 
Council has in place a number of key officer groups that meet frequently (some daily) 
to evaluate and respond to the latest COVID-19 developments. The proposals within 
this report address their implications. 



 

 

  
Alternative Options Considered 

 
This is a National Emergency and the Council must ensure that it is in the best 
possible place to continue to provide services, particularly in relation to support to the 
vulnerable, address public health issues, and act as an agent for the Government to 
ensure that funding and support gets to individuals and businesses in the most 
expedient fashion. 
 
The proposals contained in this report are considered to be those most expedient to 
achieve this based on the information we have currently. 
 
All proposals will be kept under review and updated as and when required. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Cllr Joseph Ejiofor  - Leader of the  Council 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date …………………6 April 2020……………… 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 


